
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Housing Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 20 January 2022 
7.30 pm,  
Council Chamber, Civic Suite  
Catford, London, SE6 4RU 
The public are welcome to observe via the Council's website at 
https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
For more information contact: John Bardens (02083149976) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 091221 

 
3 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Lewisham Home repairs 
 

11 - 18 

5.   Shared Ownership Update 
 

19 - 24 

6.   Location Priority Policy 
 

25 - 46 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

47 - 70 

Public Document Pack

https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Housing Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 20 January 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Peter Bernards (Chair)  

Councillor Stephen Penfold (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-
Officio) 

 

  

   
 



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 9 December 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Silvana Kelleher, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Tauseef Anwar. 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Cllr Aisling Gallagher. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Stephen Penfold 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing), Jennifer Daothong (Executive 
Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm), Dawn Eckersley (Head of 
Housing Partnerships and Service Improvement), Ellie Eghtedar (Interim SMG Housing 
Needs and Refugee Services), Councillor Colin Elliott, Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin, 
Councillor Caroline Kalu, Jon Kanareck (Lewisham Homes), David Lee (Estates 
Manager) (London Borough of Lewisham), Ella McCarthy (Housing Partnership and 
Insight Manager), Councillor Hilary Moore, Tony Riordan (Principle accountant) (London 
Borough of Lewisham), Angela Scattergood (Director of Education Services, Education 
Standards and Inclusion), Councillor Luke Sorba, Monsignor N Rothon (Roman Catholic 
Church), Kenneth Gill (Area Manager) (Pinnacle) and Erica Turner (Housing Partnership 
& Contracts Manager) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the 
purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the 
requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 

 Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa is a board member of Phoenix Housing 

 Cllr Silvana Kelleher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 

 Cllr Aisling Gallagher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no responses. 
 

4. Rent and service charge increases 
 
Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing, introduced the report and the 
following key points were noted: 

4.1 Rents are increased according to the government’s rent formula of inflation 
(CPI measure) plus 1%. September’s CPI rate of inflation was 3.1% so rents 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

will increase by 4.1%. This means average rent will rise from £99.19 p/w to 
£103.26 p/w. 

4.2 The service change increase is 5.9% for RB3 residents and 4.9% for 
Lewisham Homes residents. 

4.3 Consultation with residents highlighted four main areas of concerns: 
affordability at a time of increased living costs; service charges not reflecting 
service received; garage repairs; and the resident engagement process itself. 

4.4 Officers have agreed to respond to additional points raised by RB3 residents 
and this information will also be circulated to committee members. 

Following the officer introduction, the committee asked a number of 
questions. The following key points were noted: 

4.5 It was confirmed that benefit levels are set at the same rate as rents so will 
also increase. 

4.6 A member of the public, a leaseholder from RB3, expressed concerns about 
the consultation process. It was felt that the process should have been more 
transparent, more extensive and more widely advertised. Concerns were also 
expressed about the proposed increases at a time of living cost rises. It was 
queried whether there is any discretion in how the RB3 service charge 
increase is calculated. 

4.7 RB3 officers confirmed that in the future the consultation process for proposed 
increase will be more extensive and feature a resident focus group. 

4.8 It was confirmed that the RB3 contract sets out the service change increase as 
inflation (RPI) plus 1%. Officers were not aware of a way to depart from that. 

4.9 In response to questions about the low number of Lewisham Homes residents 
who responded to the consultation, Lewisham Homes officers explained that 
3,000 residents were asked and that the consultation was extended. More 
people used to get involved when the consultation was in-person, but the 
numbers have always been relatively low. 

4.10 Lewisham Homes officers also acknowledge that it has taken time for 
services to recover from the time lost through sickness and self-isolation 
during the pandemic. The team are in the process of looking very closely at 
how to improve. 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and that the committee receives a copy of 
the officer response to the additional points raised by RB3 residents. 

. 
 

5. Support for families following the end of the eviction moratorium 
 
Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing, introduced the report and the 
following key points were noted: 

5.1 The council has been preparing for the end of the eviction ban as an increase 
in demand for services is anticipated.  

5.2 The council’s homelessness service is configured with a focus on early 
intervention and works closely with internal and external partners, including the 
homelessness forum and schools. 

5.3 The service includes resettlement officers to support families placed out of 
borough. The Access and Inclusion Team in the Children and Young People 
Directorate also supports children to carry on attending school in Lewisham. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

5.4 The council has recently received from the government an ‘exceptional 
homeless prevention grant’ of just over £1m to help prevent homelessness 
linked to rent arrears. The council are in the process of identifying eligible 
households. 

Following the officer introduction, the committee, and invited members of 
the Children and Young People Select Committee, asked a number of 
questions. The following key points were noted: 

5.5 The officer report shows that the homelessness service it is a caring and 
sensible department of the borough, looking after people in sometimes 
distressing circumstances. 

5.6 In response to questions about families found to be intentionally homeless, it 
was noted that the council has a joint post between housing and children’s 
social services to support those at risk of being intentionally homeless. The 
post has already prevented a number of households from refusing suitable 
accommodation where they’ve needed some reassurance. 

5.7 It was noted that taking children into care is always a last resort and working 
closely with families, and internal and external partners, is key. 

5.8 In terms of working with schools, a partnership between housing officers and 
the admissions and attendance team has been built up over the last 18 months 
in order to share information as early possible.  

5.9 In terms of the number of households in temporary accommodation, 64% are 
in Lewisham, 22% are within southeast London and 14% are placed further 
away, mostly in other London boroughs and north Kent.  

5.10 All households are placed according to the council’s Location Priority 
Policy, which takes into account a number of complexities that may be 
involved.  

5.11 Decisions about whether or not a household is considered to be 
intentionally homeless are only made after extensive enquiries into the 
situation. The main focus is prevention. 

5.12 The additional £1m of grant funding from the government will go a long way 
to helping households in the private rented sector at risk of homelessness. The 
council is reaching out to make people aware. 

5.13 It was noted that homelessness and being placed in housing out of the 
borough do have an impact academically and socially. This is why it is 
important to share information between the housing department, the CYP 
directorate, and schools so plans can be put in place to preserve education, 
particularly for those with special education and other needs. 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and that the committee considers further 
joint working with the CYP Select Committee on this issue at a future date. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

 
The Scrutiny Manager introduced the work programme and the following points 
were discussed: 
 
6.1 It was proposed that the March meeting of the committee is expanded to cover 

a number of issues relating to homelessness in addition to the scheduled 
updates on the housing and homelessness strategies. The committee 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

suggested drawing up some focused questions and inviting relevant 
witnesses. 

 
RESOLVED: that the work programme be agreed with the changes agreed so that 
the March meeting is focussed on homelessness. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



 

 

Housing Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which th
[...]
: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing Services, LB Lewisham 

Mark Newstead, Director of Property Services and Safety, Lewisham Homes 

Margaret Dodwell, Chief Executive Officer, Lewisham Homes 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to provide Housing Select Committee with an overview of 
Lewisham Homes’ Repairs Service and the ongoing work to improve performance. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

- Clienting Meetings between the council and Lewisham Homes (throughout the year) 

- Lewisham Homes Annual Performance Outturn Report 2020/21 – Housing Select 
Committee – 20th January 2022 

1. Summary 

1.1. This paper gives an overview of Lewisham Homes’ Repairs Service performance in the 
year to date, the challenges the service faces and the action being taken to improve 
the service to residents. 

2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that Housing Select Committee:- 

2.1. note this report. 

2.2. request an update report on Lewisham Homes Responsive Repairs for scrutiny later 
this year 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. Lewisham Homes’ repairs service is delivered in accordance with the Repairs Policy 
(September 2021), which supports the delivery of the Lewisham Homes Corporate 
Plan, 2020-2021, which was developed in collaboration with London Borough of 
Lewisham (LBL). 

3.2. The Repairs Policy also supports the aims and objectives of LBL and aligns with key 
priorities in Lewisham’s Corporate Strategy, notably on tackling the housing crisis and 
providing a decent home. 

4. Background 

4.1. Lewisham Homes, like many other managers of social housing, is seeing an increased 
demand for repairs. Since the pandemic it has been observed that residents across the 
social housing sector have been report
[...]
water leaks affecting multiple homes are a major problem. 

4.5. Following the self-referral to the Regulator of Social Housing last year, the Council and 
Lewisham Homes agreed at the end of last year an action plan to drive improvements 
across all the areas described in this report. Progress against the Action Plan is being 
monitored through Operational Clienting meetings with progress reports being made to 
Strategic Clienting and to the Council’s Executive Management Team.  

4.6. Housing Services welcomes Housing Select Committee input into the work that is 
taking place to improve our responsive repairs service and to ensure our tenants and 
leaseholders are living in homes that are safe and secure 

5. Repairs Performance 

5.1. Lewisham Homes measures the performance of the repairs service through a number 
of KPIs. The Board monitors three specific repairs KPIs, which are First Time Fix, 
Appointments Made and Kept and Last Repair Resident Satisfaction. The targets for 
these measures were set pre-pandemic and Lewisham Homes haven’t reduced the 
aspirations.  

5.2. First Time Fix is currently above target year to date at 90% against a target of 80%. 
This measure indicates that Lewisham Homes are carrying out the works anticipated 
on the first visit on the majority of occasions. Lewisham Homes are working to make 
the service more proactive and ensure more works can be done in a single visit.   

5.3. Appointments made and kept is 93% year to date against a target of 98%. Although the 
measure is below target, Lewisham Homes keep the majority of appointments and are 
working to further improve this and miss fewer appointments. 

5.4. Lewisham Homes’ currently measure last repair satisfaction via independently 
conducted telephone surveys of residents who recently had a repair carried out.  
Residents are selected randomly which ensures a representative balance of different 
households and property types to ensure results are reasonably statistically rel
[...]
sitive and 
necessary move to modernise the service, Lewisham Homes are still addressing 
issues of greatly elevated levels of sickness, low productivity and a lack of motivation. 
Lewisham Homes are gradually engendering a performance culture to improve the 
quality of repairs and operative productivity. Although Lewisham Homes are seeing 
improvements, it is acknowledged there is some way to go before the service 
represents the excellent value for money to which all aspire. 

7.5. With a much higher rate of sub-contracted repairs, Lewisham Homes have had to 
develop the capacity to effectively manage those external suppliers. Lewisham Homes 
have now formed a client side Repairs Team to manage the Repairs service.  This 
team provides strong management of external suppliers and acts as a client to the 
DLO, with the aim of improving overall repairs performance. 

8. Damp and Disrepair 

8.1. Lewisham Homes has seen an expediential growth in damp and damp related legal 
disrepair cases. Legal disrepair cases are growing right across the sector. This is 
mainly driven by aggressive marketing by no win no fee solicitors. Lewisham Homes 
receive around 150 new legal disrepair claims per annum and currently have 224 live 
cases. Disrepair claims are often costly and time-consuming to resolve due to legal 
process. 

8.2. A recent disrepair case highlighted potential shortcomings within the systems and 
processes for dealing with urgent decants, disrepair, damp and mould, and persistent 
complex water leak cases. Around 90% of the disrepair cases relate to damp or water 
leaks. Last year Lewisham Homes and LBL spent c£1m on disrepair, almost 75% of 
which went on legal fees and compensation. On top of the legal disrepair cases, 
Lewisham Homes have a further circa 150 properties on the damp and leaks register. 

8.3. Following investigations in to the above case, Lewisham Homes produced a lessons 
learned report and a formal action plan to improve the handling of damp and disrepair 
cases. Delivery of this action plan is being monitored by Lewisham Homes’ Board and 
through the Client meetings with council officers.  Lewisham Homes are making solid 
progress and aim to have completed the initial plan actions by the end of March 2022. 

8.4. As per the action plan, Lewisham Homes have recruited, and continue to seek to 
recruit, additional staff to form a professional surveying team to allow better 
management of complex repair cases.  Lewisham Homes has now appointed a 
specialist leak detection firm and has a new inter-property water leak protocol. A 
programme of training and awareness for frontline staff on disrepair and fit for 
habitation standards has been initiated. Lewisham Homes have reviewed all known 
damp and disrepair cases and Lewisham Homes have appointed a new Property 
Analyst to help identify other properties that may be suffering damp from the property 
records. Alongside this Lewisham Homes have reviewed the decant policy and the 
disrepair policy to reflect lessons learned. 

8.5. Many damp cases involve a leak or building defect but equally many relate to 
condensation problems. Some of the properties are more susceptible to this problem 
than others due to their poor thermal performance, older designs, poor ventilation or 
ineffective heating. The use of the property can also play a large part in condensation. 
Where properties are overcrowded, cluttered, poorly heated and/or poorly ventilated, 
condensation is more likely to form and lead to mould. It is quite difficult to prevent 
condensation in an overcrowded home, as normal living e.g. bathing, cooking, drying 
clothes and even breathing all create excessive levels of moisture beyond that 
removed by normal air ventilation rates.  Where Lewisham Homes believe damp is due 
to condensation Lewisham Homes look at ways to improve the property (if possible) 
but also seek to engage with residents about use of their home. Increasingly Lewisham 
Homes proactively monitor these properties after initial works are completed.  To aid 

Page 15

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports 

with this Lewisham Homes are fitting smart thermostats that can remotely monitor 
humidity levels. 

9. Property MOTs 

9.1. An important part of the action plan is to carry out property MOTs to 2,000 of the most 
vulnerable properties. Carrying out proactive inspections and repair visits is very much 
in line with the changing expectations of the Government and Regulator for Social 
Housing.  

9.2. The concept of the MOT is that a multi-skilled operative visits the resident’s home and 
checks the property over.  While there they complete any necessary minor repairs thus 
ensuring the home is in good condition and avoiding the need for future repair visits. 
Over time this should reduce repair reporting and lower overall repair costs, as it 
should cut the number of repair visits per property.  Lewisham Homes currently carry 
out 5/6 visits per property per annum on average, which is very high. 

9.3. The current MOT programme commenced in October through external contractor, 
Gilmartins. Lewisham Homes initially focused on a list of 850 properties identified as 
being at risk of damp or being in poor condition based on their previous history.  

9.4. To date, Gilmartins have only managed to complete around 300 surveys and follow up 
repairs. In part this is due to access problems, with many residents being difficult to 
contact or refusing the MOT. Where MOT visits have been completed, Lewisham 
Homes have typically identified a high number of repairs and/or major repairs. This has 
slowed the number of visits possible but also meant the contractor has had to allocate 
a team of operatives to follow up repairs. The initial MOTs have typically resulted in 
ov
[...]
art 1 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing Services 

Outline and recommendations 

 

Housing Select Committee are asked to review the report and the proposed policy and to 
provide comments. 

Housing Select Committee are asked to support the approval of this policy by Mayor and 
Cabinet.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

11 November 2015 Mayor and Cabinet approval of Location Priority Policy and 
Procurement Strategy 

18 November 2019 Housing Select Committee review of Out of Borough Placements 

12 March 2020 Housing Select Committee review of Homelessness in Lewisham 

11 and 18 
November 2020 

Housing Select Committee and Mayor and Cabinet approved 
proposed Allocations Policy changes, with recommendation for 
Public Consultation 

27 November 2020 
– 14 March 2021 

Public Consultation 

7 June 2021 Allocations Policy Consultation report presented to Housing Select 
Committee  

16 September 2021 Revised Allocations Policy presented to Housing Select Committee 

6 October 2021 Allocations Policy Consultation report and Revised Allocations 
Policy approved by Mayor and Cabinet 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report details the reason that Lewisham is required to have a Location Priority 
Policy and the rationale behind the proposed policy. 

1.2. It also contains a summary of the key changes that are proposed to the policy. 

1.3. The proposed Location Priority Policy is included as Appendix 1. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Housing Select Committee are asked to review the report and the proposed policy and 
to provide comments. 

2.2. Housing Select Committee are asked to support the approval of this policy by Mayor 
and Cabinet.  

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The contents of this report are consistent with the Council’s pol
[...]
ovement 
and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Location Priority Procurement 
Strategy 
 

22/06/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Ella McCarthy, Housing 
Partnership and Insight 
Manager and Councillor 
Paul Bell, Cabinet 
Member for Housing & 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

P
age 69



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 70


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 091221
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Lewisham Home repairs
	5 Shared Ownership Update
	6 Location Priority Policy
	Appendix 1 - Location Priority Policy
	Appendix 2 - Equalities Analysis Assessment for HSC

	7 Select Committee work programme
	07 Appendix B - work programme 2021-22 - 200122
	07 Appendix E - Key Decision Plan - 200122




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 20 January 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Silvana Kelleher, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Tauseef Anwar 

ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Cllr Gallagher 

APOLOGIES:  

ALSO PRESENT: Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing), Jennifer Daothong (Executive 
Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm), Karen Barke (Head of Strategic 
Development), Ellie Eghtedar (ISGM Housing Needs and Refugee Services), Margaret 
Dodwell (Chief Executive, Lewisham Homes), Mark Newstead (Director of Property 
Services and Safety, Lewisham Homes) John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager) 

NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the 
purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the 
requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 091221 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The following interests were declared:  
Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa is a board member of Phoenix Housing 
Cllr Silvana Kelleher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 
Cllr Aisling Gallagher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no responses. 
 

4. Lewisham Home repairs 
 
Jennifer Daothong, Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public 
Realm, introduced the report noting that significant foundations have been 
put in place to improve the quality and timeliness of the Lewisham Homes 
repairs service, including significant investment from the council.  

Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing Services, provided an overview of the 
report and the following key points were noted:  

1.1 An action plan to improve the handling of disrepair cases has now been 
agreed. This included the use of property MOTs for 2,000 properties at risk of 
damp and addressing 224 disrepair cases. 



 

 
 
 

2 

1.2 This is being monitored by the Lewisham Homes Board and the council’s 
clienting team. The council has also reviewed its clienting arrangements to 
ensure more stringent monitoring of Lewisham Homes in these key areas. 

1.3 The council allocated an additional £30m last year to enable Lewisham Homes 
to accelerate the programme of capital works to improve its stock. 

1.4 The council and Lewisham Homes are working together on a joint asset-
management strategy which will set out to achieve 100% decency by 
September this year. 

Mark Newstead, Director of Property Services and Safety, Lewisham Homes, 
provided more detail on the repairs service and the challenges it is facing. 
The following key points were noted: 

1.5 There is a sector-wide increase in demand for repairs. 
1.6 The most significant improvement that could be made would be to improve call 

handing and access to repairs. People are currently waiting on the phone for 
too long. Staffing levels are being increased, more staff are being brought back 
into the office, more channels are being opened up to give residents more 
alternatives to calling; and some contractor staff are being collocated.  

1.7 Complex repairs are also a challenge and Lewisham Homes is recruiting more 
surveyors to provide a more professional service. 

The committee asked a number of questions and the following key points 
were noted: 

1.8 Many of the actions in the action plan will be complete by March this year. A 
process has already been put in place for inter-flat water leaks. Lewisham 
Homes aims for the improvements to start to become apparent to residents in 
the coming months, from April/May. 

1.9 Lewisham Homes’ is currently exploring the possibility of a compensation 
policy for missed appointments. 

1.10 The repairs service doesn’t always respond to emails and online repairs as 
quickly as residents expect. Residents need to receive same-day responses to 
start to build confidence in the online process.  

1.11 Lewisham Homes’ current IT systems can be a barrier to internal 
communications between teams. Modernisation and replacement will 
commence in Spring 2023. 

1.12 The average time to do a repair is currently around 18/19 days and 
Lewisham Homes is looking at a more ambitious KPI on this for next year, 
around 10/12 days. 

1.13 Recruiting for staff is proving difficult in a challenging job market with a lot of 
job vacancies at the same salary. 

1.14 The current repairs system can only track individual pieces of work related 
to a single repairs case so doesn’t always accurately reflect when there is an 
ongoing case involving multiple aspects. Lewisham Homes are trying a 
different approach with damp/mould cases but there is more to be done. Part 
of the action plan for repairs is to identify the complex cases and do more 
follow up with residents. 

1.15 There are rising amounts of disrepair cases across the sector. There is also 
a lot of aggressive marketing about legal claims for disrepair. But the condition 
of Lewisham Homes’ properties is lending itself towards people making claims. 
This is why proactive repairs will reduce some of these claims.  



 

 
 
 

3 

1.16 A significant proportion of the cost of disrepair cases is legal fees. 
Residents usually have no-win no-fee arrangements in place and the solicitor 
claims their fees back from the landlord. Cases that have gone on for longer 
can lead to greater compensation. 

1.17 Uncontrolled leaks should be addressed quickly, but minor, slower leaks 
won’t be addressed within two hours. All leaks should be investigated 
thoroughly, but a lot of Lewisham Homes’ buildings are getting old and leaks 
are becoming more common.  

1.18 Property MOTs should help leaks to be dealt with more proactively. There is 
also a leaks protocol in place and specialist leaks detection company that is 
now being used. 

1.19 In response to questions about property MOTs, Lewisham Homes noted 
that making appointments and gaining access hasn’t been as easy as hoped, 
but that the highest risk properties have been targeted. The target is to 
complete 100 MOTs a week, and 2,000 in total by the end of March. 

1.20 Staff have discretion to decide what issues to prioritise as an emergency. 
Lift contract response time is specified as 4 hours. However, many lifts are 
very old and many are damaged by vandalism. Communication around lift 
repairs needs to improve, with text messages etc. 

1.21 Average call waiting time for repairs is currently around 39 minutes. It used 
to be around 7 minutes and the aim is bring it below that. The ease of access 
to reporting issues is the single biggest issue for residents. 

1.22 The committee voted in favour of referring its views on the Lewisham 
Homes repairs service to Mayor and Cabinet. Committee members voted as 
follows:  

 Cllr Stephen Penfold – in favour 

 Cllr Silvana Kelleher – in favour 

 Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa – in favour 

 Cllr Tauseef Anwar – abstained 

 Cllr Bernards – abstained 

 Cllr Aisling Gallagher – unable to vote due to remote attendance 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted; that the committee receives a further update 
later in the year; and that the committee refers its views to Mayor & Cabinet in the 
following terms: 

The committee expresses considerable concern about the current high level of 
demand on the Lewisham Homes repairs service and the challenges that the 
service continues to face to meet this demand. The committee requests that the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning investigates the issue and reports back 
to the committee about what needs to be done to address these challenges and 
meet demand.  

 
5. Shared Ownership Update 

 
Jennifer Daothong, Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public 
Realm, briefly introduced the item and the following key points were noted: 

1.23 In response to questions regarding the legal status of shared owners of 
council-sold shared ownership properties, it was noted that when a local 
authority sells shared ownership the lease counts as a long lease. This is 



 

 
 
 

4 

different to the situation with housing associations. Officers agreed to provide 
more detailed information in writing. 

 
RESOLVED: that the update be noted and that further information on the points 
raised in the minutes is shared with members of the committee. 
 

6. Location Priority Policy 
 
Jennifer Daothong, Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public 
Realm, and Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing Services, introduced the 
item. There were questions and the following key points were noted: 

1.24 In response to questions about the eligibility for in-borough priority for 
carers who may not receive carers allowance, officers agreed to look into this 
point and respond to the committee.  

1.25 In response to questions about families who are prioritised for housing 
within Greater London, it was noted that if there are more suitable placements 
available outside of London, in north Kent for example, then this option will be 
made clear to the family.  

1.26 It was also noted that there is flexibility in the policy to allow the council to 
support families to move outside of London if they want to and affordable 
options are available. 

1.27 The committee voted unanimously in favour of supporting the approval of 
the proposed policy by Mayor and Cabinet.   

 Cllr Stephen Penfold – in favour 

 Cllr Silvana Kelleher – in favour 

 Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa – in favour 

 Cllr Tauseef Anwar – in favour 

 Cllr Bernards – in favour 

 Cllr Aisling Gallagher – unable to vote due to remote attendance 

RESOLVED: that that report be noted and that the committee supports the 
approval of the proposed policy by Mayor & Cabinet. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
RESOLVED: that the work programme be noted and that Cllr Stephen Penfold is 
appointed as the committee’s Climate Change Champion. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.45 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


